
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



1 
2 
3 

4 
5 

6 
7 

8 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 
14 

15 
16 
17 

18 
19 
20 
21 

22 
23 
24 

25 
26 
27 
28 
29 

30 
31 
32 

(EMERGENCY) 
FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE 

Legislative Document No. 11 

H.P. 14 House of Representatives, January 3, 1985 

Under suspension of the rules, read twice and passed to be engrossed 
without reference to committee, sent up for concurrence. 

EDWIN H. PERT, Clerk 

Presented by Representative Diamond of Bangor. 
Cosponsored by Speaker Martin of Eagle Lake and Senator Clark of 

Cumberland. 

STATE OF MAINE 

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 
NINETEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE 

AN ACT to Amend the Law Relating to the 
Special Commission to Study the 

Implementation of Educational Reform. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legis­
lature do not become effective until 90 days after 
adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

Whereas, the Special Commission to Study the Im­
plementation of Educational Reform is required by 
Public Law 1983, chapter 859, to study several new 
and dramatic changes to the state educational system; 
and 

Whereas, without 
bill, the commission 
functions; and 

immediate enactment of this 
cannot fulfill its mandated 

33 Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, 
34 these facts create an emergency within the meaning of 
35 the Constitution of Maine and require the following 



1 legislation as immediately necessary for the preser-
2 vation of the public peace, health and safety; now, 
3 therefore, 

4 Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 
5 follows: 

6 PL 1983, c. 859, Part J, §6, is repealed and the 
7 following enacted in its place: 

8 Sec. 6. Appropriation. There is appropriated 
9 from the General Fund $13,000 for the fiscal year 

10 ending June 30, 1985, to carry out the purposes of 
11 this Part. 

12 1984-85 

13 SPECIAL COMMISSION TO STUDY THE 
14 IMPLEMENTl'.TION OF EDUCATIONAL REFORIJJ 

15 
16 

17 
18 
19 

20 

21 

Personal Services 
Per diem for Legislators 

All Other 
Travel and expenses 
for members 

Total 

$ 2,250 

10,750 

$13,000 

22 Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited 
23 in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when ap-
24 proved. 

25 STATEMENT OF FACT 

26 The purpose of this bill is to allow the Special 
27 Commission to Study the Implementation of Educational 
28 Reform to fulfill its mandated functions. 

29 2086010285 

Page 2-L.D. 11 




