MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

	:		EMERGEI REGULAI		ION		
	ONE HUNI	DRED A	ND TWEI	LFTH L	.EGISI	ATURE	
Legislative	Document					,	No. 11
H.P. 14			House	e of Rep	resenta	tives, J	anuary 3, 1985
	suspension o erence to cor						engrossed
					ED	WIN H	PERT, Clerk
	y Representa Isored by Sp I.					Senator	Clark of
		STA	TE OF N	MAINE			
	I) NINETE		YEAR OI DRED AI			TIVE	
	N ACT to Specia Implemen	al Com	mission	n to S	tudy	the	
lature	gency prodo not ent unle	becom	e effe	ctive	until	. 90 d	ays after
plementa Public L	aw 1983,	Educ chapt	ational er 859,	l Ref , to	orm study	is re ′ sev	quired by
	eas, wire commiss; and						of this mandated
these fa		te an	emerger	ncy wi	thin	the m	islature, eaning of following

1 2 3	legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,
4 5	Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:
6 7	PL 1983, c. 859, Part J, §6, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
8 9 10 11	Sec. 6. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund \$13,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1985, to carry out the purposes of this Part.
12	1984-85
13 14	SPECIAL COMMISSION TO STUDY THE IMPLEMENTATION OF EDUCATIONAL REFORM
15 16	Personal Services Per diem for Legislators \$ 2,250
17 18 19	All Other Travel and expenses for members 10,750
20	
21	<u>Total</u> <u>\$13,000</u>
22 23 24	Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.
25	STATEMENT OF FACT
26 27 28	The purpose of this bill is to allow the Special Commission to Study the Implementation of Educational Reform to fulfill its mandated functions.
29	2086010285